Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Ins 13
TOWN MUTUAL INSURANCE

Ins 13.01 Other rules applicable to town mutual insurers. Ins 13.05 Accounting records, accounting controls and reports.
Ins 13.02 Definitions, usages, synonyms and abbreviations. Ins 13.06 Surplus requirements.
Ins 13.03 Organization of town mutuals. Ins 13.08 Valuation of liabilities.

Ins 13.04 Undertaking to pay premiums and assessments and contract forniss 13.09 Reinsurance.

Ins 13.01 Other rules applicable to town  mutual (c) Non-property insuranaeustomarily provided with fire and
insurers. The following chapter and sectioofthe Wsconsin  extendectoverage insurande the extent authorized by statute or
AdministrativeCode are applicable to town mutual insurers: e,

(1) Chapterins 5RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR HEAR  (2) Thecorporatiormay insure any property located within the
INGS. . territory specified in the articles, but not elsewhere exeept

(2) Sectionins 6.07INSURANCE POLICY LANGUAGE 4 thorizedby statute.

SIMPLIFICATION.

(3) Sectionins 6.1 INSURANCE CLAIMS SETTLEMENT (3) Thecorporation may do business in all of the towns, vil

PRACTICES lagesand cities within the county (ies) of (not
- morethan8 unless specifically authorized by the commissioner
Co(Ll\l/l)Piﬁl:ltEI%n Ins 6.20 INVESTMENTS OF INSURANCE or unless the articles result from a g@rin whichcase the maxi
) Sectioﬁlns 6.52 BIOGRAPHICAL DATA RELATING Mum is 16), but not elsewhere except as authorized by statute.
TO COMRANY OFF'CERS AND DIRECDRS Article 1ll. The corporation shall be managed &yboard of
' directorsconsisting of (not less than 5) members

(6) Sectionins 6.72RISK LIMITATIONS. divided into 3 classes. One class shall be eleategach annual
(7) Sectionins 6.76GROUNDS FOR DISAPPROAL OF  meetingfor a term of 3 years. The directors shall have such rights,
AND AUTHORIZED CLAUSES FOR FIRE, INLAND powersand dutiess are prescribed by statute, these articles, or the
MARINE AND OTHER PROPERY INSURANCE FORMS.  bylaws.Vacancies in the board may be filled by the directors for
(8) Chapterins 7FORMS. theinterim to the next annual meeting. At that time, a director shall
History: Cr. Register August, 1974, No. 224f, 9-1-74, emag. r. (1) (b) ef. D€ Chosen for the unexpired term. Directors may be removed from
6-22-767. (1) (b),Register Septemberl976,No. 249 ef. 12-1-76;rand rect  office for cause by an fifmative vote of a majority of the full
RegisterApril, 1982, No. 316ef. 5-1-82. boardat a meeting of the board called for that purpose.
| 13.02 Definiti d Article IV. The oficers of the corporation shall consist of a pres
ns 1o ennions, ~ usages, Synonyms — an ident, vice president, secretaand treasurehese dfcers shall
abbreviations. (1) “Admitted assets” as used this chapter he chosen by the board of directors from among its members
includesthe total of ledger assetglus the total of nonledger jymediatelyafter the annual meetingj the corporation and they
assetsless the total assets not admitted as determined in Ilhold ofice for one year or until theisuccessors are duly
annualreport filed with the dice of the commissioner of insur g|ectedand qualified, or until removed by the board, whichay
ance. removethem without cause subject to any contract rights to- com
(2) “Grossincome”as used in this chapter includes premiumgensation.
written and assessments collected on direct busines$ramd  Article V. The annuaineeting of the corporation for the election
reinsuranceassumed, policy and membersifiges, interest and of directors and such other business as may properly come before
dividendincome from investments, gains on investments, rentile meeting shall be held in Wisconsin, on the
incomefrom real estate investments and miscellaneous income in of each year at
History: Cr. Register August, 1974, No. 224f. 9-1-74. o'clock M., or at such other time and place within
the corporations territorial limits asmay be determined by the
Ins 13.03 Organization of town mutuals. (1) Pur- boardprovided they shall give notice thereof by mail to all mem
poske. This rule is promulgated to implement, interpret and sbersat least 10 days prior to the date set by this article for the meet
forth procedural requirements necessargarry out the purpose ing and at least 30 days prior to the new date of the meeting. Spe
andprovisions of s612.02 Stats. Cﬁll Irl?)eetln”gsdol;c thtﬁ corpo_rgtlotn mhgcal:ed by thettkaloard_,t t(and i
: : allbe called by the president or secretary upon the written peti
org(sglizsecd%PrEdpE;;iﬁgeuﬁgglrl ?gfgé?aﬂ town mutual msurer%on of 25 members) provided at least 30 days’ notice thereof,
e _ reciting the proposed business to be taken up, shall be given by
(3) MobEL ArTICLES. Town mutual insurers may adopt arti majl to each membeAt all meetings of the corporation, 10 mem

clesof incorporation with provisions as follows: bersshall constitute a quorum and each member shall have one
ARTICLES OF INCORPORAION VOte-_Nlo memﬁer shall |V0te by Eroxy ded o dul
- - L Article VI. These articles may be amended at any annual or duly
Article I. The name of this corporation is Insurance . . : :
Companyand theprincipal ofice for the transaction of businessc""”e‘jh"?md r}otrl]ced special meetrllng by a resolution adopted byl
is located at county of (or: at the wo~thirdsof the votes cast on the question, subject to approva
residenceor the business fife of the 7(151 specified by thecommissioner under 612.04 (2) Dissolution of the corpo

officer of the company)) state of @¢onsin. ration may beeffected by a resolution under $4.2.12 (2)and

Article II. (1) The business of the corporation is: 612.25

; : : : Article VII. The members of the board, bynaajority of the
. @ Fire and extende_q coverage insurance, including (eXCIU\gotes cast on the question, may make and amend bylaws not
ing) windstorm and hail;

‘ . . __inconsistentvith thestatutes, these articles or with the provisions
(b) Other property insurance customarily provided with fire or conditions of any existing policAny bylaw made or amended
insurance, to the extent authorized by statute or rule; by the board shalbe subject to repeal or amendment by the mem
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bersby a majority of the votes cast on the question at an annaadpremiums for coverages insured under the policy aoid®ys
or special meeting. or by endorsements attached to or printed thereon, and spaces may
Article VIII. Any assessment shall be levied in accordance witte utilized for reference to forms and for listitige amount of
$.612.54 (1)xhrough(3). Notice of any assessment shall be-sulinsuranceprovisions as to coinsurance, provisions as to mortgage
jectto s.612.54 (4) Consequencedf default and failure to pay an clause,descriptions and locations of thesured property and
assessmerghall be as specified in612.54 (5) othermatters advisable and necesdarindicate a delineation of
History: - Cr. Registe August, 1974, No. 224f. 9-1-74 am. (3), Register.  theinsurance ééctive under the contract, and other datenag
June, 2001, No. 546eff. 1-1-02. . Ao ; ’ .
beincluded for duplication of daily reports forfice records.

Ins 13.04 Undertaking to pay premiums and assess - (6) FOrMS AND ENDORSEMENTS. Riders, forms anéndorse
ments and contract forms. (1) Purposes. This rule is pre  Mentsmay be attached to the town mutual policy to include perils
mulgatedto implement, and set forth procedural requirement8 addition to fire and lightning and for other necessary purposes.
necessaryo carry outthe purpose and provisions of 842.51  Exceptwhen in contradiction with cl612, Stats., the contracts,
612.52and612.54 Stats. endorsementsnd other forms of town mutuals should be similar

(2) Scope. This rule shalbpply to all corporations ganized to like forms of insurers subject to clg31 and63g St_ats.
or operating under cl612, Stats. (7) MoRTGAGEECLAUSE. If a loss under a policy issued by a
(3) UNDERTAKING TO PAY PREMIUMS AND ASSESSMENTS The town mutual insurer is payable to a mF’”Qagee who is not an
undertakingo pay premiums and assessments tsidpeed by all insured,the mortgagee clau_se may prov_lde. . )
prospectivenembers shall be in form and substance substantially(2) For payment by the insurer despite policy defense; or

asfollows, and may be a part of the application: (b) That the mortgagee is not liable for any premium or assess
UNDERTAKING TO RAY PREMIUMS AND ment, regardless of whether coverage has been extended after
ASSESSMENTS paymentof a premium or assessment by the mortgagee.
. History: Cr. Register August, 1974, No. 224f. 9-1-74; emey. am. (4) (a) and
l, _ _ _ of __ v N (¢), eff. 6-22-76; am. (4) (a) and (cRegister September1976, No. 249ef.
consideratiorof insurance on my buildings and persquralperty  10-1-76am. (3), rand recr(4) and (5), ci(6), Register April, 1982, No. 316ef.
insuredto myself, my heirs and assigns by the 5-1-82icr. (7), Register May, 1986, No. 36pef. 6-1-86.

InsuranceCompanybind myself, and to the extent of their interest ] )
in the property my heirs arassigns, to pay to the company the Ins 13.05 Accounting records, accounting  controls
premiumsfor such insurance and, within the period of tsteged and reports. (1) Purposk. This rule is intended to implement
in the notice of assessment, my share of all legal assessmentmdfinterpret s601.41 Stats., for the purpose of setting minimum
any, levied by the companyogether with all legal costs andstandardsand techniques for accounting areporting of data
chargesincurred in legal proceedings to collect any assessmeslatingto company financial transactions and other operations.
levied upon me and statutory penaltfes nonpayment, according () geope. This rule shall apply to all town mutual insurers
to the statutes and the terms and conditions in the policy and L : ;

- anizedor operating under cl612, Stats.
renewalshereof or of the insurance thereunddy property cov T
eredby the insurance, both personal and real, shall be liable for(3) ACCOUNTING RECORDS. The following journals, ledgers

thatshare, waiving all exemptions. andsubsidiary records or similar records from which the data indi
catedmay be obtained shall be maintained:
Dated this day of , 20 (a) Policy Register: A register or other records which shall
) containthepolicy numberpolicyholdets name, déctive date of
Witness_ policy, term of policy risk in force, amount of risk in foraein
Agent sured,premium amount, policy fee, reinsurance premium, and

provisionfor miscellaneous data.

(b) Cash Receipts Journal: A journal which shall contain the
date,payor amount received, identification, and reference to the
(4) TOWN MUTUAL POLICY FORMS. Town mutual policy forms generaledger account and amounteated. All cash received by

shallconform to ssins 6.07and6.76 and shall includerovisions the company s_haII be recorded in the qurnal. _ )
substantiallyas follows relating to articles of incorporation and_ (¢) Cash Disbursements Journal: A journal which shall contain
bylawsand notice of annual meeting: thedate, payee, check numpamountof check, and a reference

@) to thegeneral ledger account and amourféaéd. All cash dis

ARTICLES OF INCORPORAON AND BYLAWS bursedby the company sh_aII be recorded m_the Jour_nal.
! .;d) General JournalA journal for recording entries for all

Applicants

It is hereby mutually understood and agreed by and between g <5 crionsffecting ledgeitems, which are not recorded in the
companyandthe insured, that this policy is made and accepte@shreceipts journal ocash disbursements journal. The general
with reference to the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws, whigaurnal shall contain the date of the transaction, an explanation,
are hereby declared to be part of this contract. This provisiahe ledger account cted, and the amount of the transaction.

applieswhether or not thérticles of Incorporation and Bylaws  (e) General Ledger: A ledger which shall have an account for

areincluded in this policy each asset and liabiljitgurplus, income and experigams of the
(b) companyEach account shall contain an account title and/or num
NOTICE ber, a date for each transaction,dascription, debit amounts,

Theinsured is notified that by virtue of this Policy he or ghe creditamounts and an account balance.

amember of the Insurance Companpf () Loss ClaimRegister: A register for recording all claims
County Wisconsin, and that the annualfiled with the company It_shall list all _clalms in claim num_ber
meetingsof said company are held in , Coungyrderand contain the claimastand policyholdeés name, policy
Wisconsin,on the (date) in (month) _ of each year at numberdate of loss, date that loss was reported to the company
o'clock M. causeof the loss, estimated amount of the loss, and the date the

(5) PERMISSIBLE VARIATIONS. Provisions of a towmutual claimwas settled and the amount of loss payments, ifGlayms
policy may be sarranged in the policy as to provide for conveclosedwithout payment should be so noted.
niencein its preparation and issuance. Blank spaces may be(4) AccounTtingconTRoLS. The following minimuncontrols
changedr altered, spaces may be provided for the listing of rateErecords and data handling should be maintained:
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(a) Cash Receipts: All caskceipts shall be recorded on a casimcluding larceny theft, embezzlement, fopery, misapprops
receiptgournal. The cash receipts acakh funds of the companyation, wrongful abstractioror willful application, committed by
shallat all times be kept separate and distinct frompergonal, employeesacting alone or in collusion. The bond shall cover all
agencyor other funds. All cash received shall be deposited in tbéficers, directors anémployees having direct access to the-com
bankintact, in the compang’name. A duplicate deposit ticketpany’'sassets and with responsibility for thendling and process
shall be retained in the compasybfice for each deposit. All ing of income of the company and disbursemefitte company
checksin payment oforemiums or received by the company foA blanket bondovering all dficers, directors and employees-sat
other purposes shall be endorsed for deposit immediately upisfies this requirement. The minimum amount of the bond shall be
receipt.All cash receipts shall be deposited at least we8Kly determinedn the basisf total admitted assets, plus gross income
cashdeposits shall be prepared and made, whenever possiblepbthe company as set forth in the following schedule:

someindividual other than the one who records the receipts or rec
oncilesthe bank accounts.

Total Admitted Assets Plus &s

Minimum Amount of

(b) Cash Disbursements: All disbursements except those made Income Bond
from the petty cash fund shall be made by check. All checks issued 0 - $ 500,000 $ 20,000
by the company shall be recorded in chronological and numerical 500,001 - 1,000,000 35,000
orderin a cash disbursements journal. Each disbursement shall be 1,000,001 - 1,500,000 50,000
supportedand explained in the records of the compatiychecks 1,500,001 - 2,000,000 65,000
used for disbursements shall bgre-numbered and properly 2,000,001 - 2,500,000 80,000
accountedor. All checks shall be mailed or delivered immedi 2,500,001 - 3,000,000 95,000
ately after being signed. All disbursements over a specified 3,000,001 - 3,500,000 110,000
amountshall be approved by more than ontcef, director or 3.500.001 - 4.000.000 125.000
employeeof the companyWhenevepossible, a person other than 4.000.001 - 4.500 000 140.000
the person maintaining the compasigash disbursement journal 4.500.001 - 5.000.000 155.000
or reconciling the bank accounts shall sign the checks. 5’000‘001 _ 5 50’0 000 170'000

(c) Petty Castrund: A petty cash fund may be maintained for 5,500 001 - 6,000,000 185.000
the paymentof small bills or for making change. Each disburse 6.000.001 — 6.500.000 200.000
mentshallbe supported by a signed voucher or receipted invoice. 6.500.001 — 7.000 000 215.000
At any time the total of the cash, checks and paid vouchers in the 7'000’001 _ 7'500'000 230'000
fund shall exactly equal the total of the fund as originallyugpet 7’500‘001 _ 8,000’000 245'000
The petty cash fundhall be reimbursed at regular intervals and 8’0001001 _ 8’5001000 2601000
alwayson the last business day of each year 81500,001 B 9'000'000 275'000

(d) Reconciliation of Bank Accounts: Bank statements shall be 9.000.001 - 9.500 000 290.000
obtainedfrom each of the banks in whithe company maintains 9’500’001 _ 1’0 oob 000 305’000

checkingaccounts at the end of each calendar monthbalance

. . . istory: Cr. Register August, 1974, No. 224f. 9-1-74; reprinted to correct
appearingn the bank statement shall be reconciled with the Caéﬁl)r,RegisterMarch, 1980, No291; am. (3)(e)Register April, 1982, No. 316ef.

balanceappearingon the compang' records at the end of eachs-1-82; am. (3) (a) to (f), (4) and (Register July 1991, No. 427ef. 8-1-9% am.
month.Whenever possible, bank reconciliatiam®uld be made (6). Register June, 2001, No. 54¢eff. 1-1-02.

or reviewed byan individual other than the individuals preparing . ,
andmaking bank deposits, recording income and disbursementsl.ln_S 13.06 Surplus requirements. (1) PURPOSE. This
andindividuals signing company checks. rule implements and interprets €8.2.31and612.33 Stats., for

o . the purpose of setting minimusurplus requirements as a condi

() Loss Claims: Allclaims reported to the company shall be 't the transaction of specified types of business.
assigneda claim number when reported. Claims in excess of a : .
specifiedamount shalbe approved by more than ondias, (2) Scope. This rule shall apply to all town mutual insurers
director or employee of the compangll claims shall be ade Subjectto ch.612, Stats. _
quatelydocumented so that amounts for settlement and coveragd3) NONPROPERTYINSURANCE. (@) If a town mutual insurer
canbe verified. The claim file shationtain the reason for denial rétainsany portion of a risk covered by nonproperty insurance, the
if the claim is denied. town mutual shall obtain reinsurance on that nonproperty- busi

(f) General Internal Controls: Non—negotiable eviderafes nesswith aninsurer authorized to do business in this state. The

companyinvestments such as registered bonds, certifiaaites Mximumaggregate liability for incurred losses on nonproperty
depositsnotes, etc., shall baintained to ensure their safekeepcOVeragaetained by a town mutuaisurer for any calendar ysar
ing with adequate safety controls. Negotiable evidences of cog{ contrlact yearf may not eépeegthe Iesserﬁf $200,000 or 20% of
panyinvestments shalle maintained in a safety deposit box in S Surplus as ot the preceading becember S.L.

bank, or under a safekeeping agreemeith a bank or banking () A town mutual may retain nonproperty insurance coverage
andtrust company pursuant to&10.23 Stats. Access toeom  Not to exceed a proportional share of each limit of liability as
pany safety deposit box containing negotiable securities shaffownin the following schedule:

requirethe presence and signature of at leasfi2es§, directors Surol f the Bredi
or employeesf the companyCompany accounting records shall SUrPIUs as of the ieceding

be maintained in such detail that verification can be made December 31

Proportional Shae of each
Limit of Liability Retained

sourcedocuments supporting each transaction. $1,000,000 or greater 15%
(5) FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. Financial statemenghall be pre  $800,000 to $999,999 12%

Fnancial condltion of e company a5 of December 31, of eacke 0000 10 §799.999 o

inanci n

yegr(():r?/vﬁgnever requested b)? thg commissiofiee report’ shall §400,000 to $599,999 6%

be prepared as prescribed by the commissioner $200,000 to $399,999 3%
(6) FIDELITY BOND REQUIREMENTS. All insurers subject to this Under $200,000 0%

rule shall procure and maintain in foradidelity bond or honesty ~ (4) SURPLUS REQUIREMENTS. A town mutual insurer shall
insuranceas aguaranty against financial loss caused by employegaintaina surplus of the greater of $200,000 or 20% of the net
dishonestyThe bond shall covell fraudulent or dishonest acts,written premiumsand assessments in the 12—month period ending
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on or not more than 60 days before the @atef which the calcula rulesor guidelines for permitted and prohibited reinsurance and
tion is made. Everyown mutual shall achieve and maintain thisequiredreinsurance.

minimum surplus by December 31, 2001. (2) Score. This rule shall apply to all town mutual insurers
(5) INDIVIDUAL CIRCUMSTANCES. The commissioner may take subjectto ch.612, Stats.
into consideration the experience, management and any other sig(3) DEeFINITIONS. For the purpose of this section only:

nificant information about an individual town mutual insuir (a) “Maximum attachment point” means the amount of losses
determclinlngvvhether to approve or dclisapproye t0\f/vn muprab oy hresseds a percentage of net premiums written, which consti
erty and nonpropertyeinsurance and in setting of MINIMUM-SUrytesthe fimit of the town mutuad retentiorunder the aggregate

plusrequirements. ; ;

History: Cr. Registey Decemberl974, No. 228ef. 1-1-75; cr(4)to (6),Regis- excesszf loss rem,surance, req};”red by S(}t)' . X
ter, July, 1984, No. 343ef. 8-1-84; am. (3) and (5), and recr(6), cr (3 (b) and (b) “Net premiums written” means gross premiums written
(ﬁ)‘ Rzglster %eceé‘mberl9d845 NO-d3%Beﬁ-b1—1§85 r 3 (a% and (5)’Jenumz'o (031) lesspremiums ceded for reinsurance inuring tolbaefit of an
ko e 19 O ) and am- (rgister June, 2001, aggregateexcess of loss reinsurance contract. Reinsurprese

miums ceded for aggregatexcess of loss reinsurance, reiAsur
Ins 13.08 Valuation of liabilities. (1) Purpose. This ancepremiums paid or recovered related to coverage for other
ruleimplements and interprets623.04 Stats., for the purpose of years,and dividends paid to policyholders shall not be considered

determiningliabilities for financial statements filed with the com in determining net premiums written.

missioner. (4) REQUIREDREINSURANCE. () Aggregate excess of lossim-
(2) Score. This rule shall apply to all town mutual insurersurance. Every town mutual shall obtain and continuously main
subjectto ch.612, Stats. tain unlimited aggregatexcess of loss reinsurance for all risks

(3) UNEARNEDPREMIUMRESERVE. The financial statements of coveredby property and nonproperty insurance that is not ether
town mutuals which chae advancgremiums shall show as awise ceded under another reinsurance contract. The aggregate
liability an unearned premium reserve. The unearned premig@X¢essof loss reinsurance shall provide a maximum attachment
reservemust be calculated on all advance premiwnshe origi ~ point expressed as a percentage of net premiums written, which
nal or full-term premium basis, plus all advance premiums is based on the relationship ife town mutua$ prior year—end
reinsuranceassumed fromother town mutual insurers, lesssurplusto prior year—engjross premiums written, as set forth in
advancepremiums omisks assumed by other insurers under-reirihe following schedule:
surance contract. The minimum unearpesmium reserves shall

be calculated on the premiums in force as follows: 1. Ratio that results from the  Maximum attachment
(a) One year policies or policies on whipfemiums are paid division of prior year-end  point expressed as a per
annually. surplus by prior year-end centage of net premiums
1. 50% of the net advanced premium. gross premiums written  written during the calendar
(b) Two year policies on which the entire premium is paid year of coverage
advance. 300% or higher 150%

1. 75% on policies in first year of term. . . )
2. 25% on policies in second year of term. 101% to 299% 100%

(c) Three year policies on which entire premiisrpaid in 100% or less 75%

advance. 2. For purposes of this section 13.09, all calculations shall be

L 83?) on p0I|.C|.es n first year of term. basedon the final annual statement filed with the commissioner

2. 50% on pol!c!es !n se_cond year of term. 3. The aggregate excess of loss reinsurance contract shall

3. 17% on policies in third year of term. warrantby specific reference that it complies with this section.

(4) The unearned premium reserve shall be shen of the 4. Any town mutual that fails to complgr has reason to
amountsas calculated above. Any other method of calculating thgjievethatit is in imminent risk of failure to complyvith this
unearnedpremium reserve must be approved by the comMigection after its efective date shall notify the commissioner

sioner. _ _ within 5 days of such failure or awareness.

History: Cr. Register December1974, No. 228eff. 1-1-75; am. (3) (intro.), b) Rei f t i Anv t tual
RegisterApril, 1982, No. 316ef. 5-1-82 1. (3) (d) and (¢)Register June, 2001, (b) Reinsurance of nonpperty insurance Any town mutual
No. 546 eff. 1-1-02. which provides nonpropertinsurance coverage shall obtain fein

. . . suranceas required by €12.33 (2) (b) Stats.
Ins 13'0_9 Reinsurance. (1) PURPOSE. This rulelmple History: Cr.Register December1974, No. 228ef. 1-1-75r. and recr.,Regis-
mentsand interprets $12.33 Stats. for the purpose of setting ter, June, 2001, No. 546ff, 1-1-02.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
Register June, 2001, No. 546 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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